

89084-6

No. 69821-4
(for consolidation with No. 69724-2)

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION ONE

O.S.T., by and through his parents, G.T. and E.S.; and L.H., by and through
his parents, M.S. and K.H., each on his own behalf and on behalf of all
similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

REGENCE BLUESHIELD, a Washington corporation,

Defendant/Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. John P. Erlick)

**REGENCE BLUESHIELD'S
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Timothy J. Parker, WSBA No. 8797
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
(206) 622-8020
parker@carneylaw.com
anderson@carneylaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Petitioner
Regence BlueShield

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2013 JAN 25 PM 4:28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II. DECISIONS.....	1
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. After Legislative Efforts to Expand the Scope of the Neurodevelopmental Therapy Coverage Mandate Repeatedly Failed, Class-Action Complaints Were Lodged against Regence and Other Health Carriers.....	2
B. The Superior Court Ruled That L.H., a Named Plaintiff, Has Standing Even Though His Providers Have Not Diagnosed Him with Any Mental Health Condition and His Neurodevelopmental Therapy Claims Have Been Paid.	5
C. The Superior Court Granted Plaintiffs a Partial Summary Judgment on the Merits, and Regence Has an Appeal Pending in This Court.....	6
D. Where Other Courts Refused to Certify a Neurodevelopmental Therapy Class under Civil Rule 23(b)(3), the Superior Court Here Became the First to Do So.	7
V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....	10
A. The Superior Court Committed Obvious or Probable Error in Ruling that L.H. Had Standing to Seek Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Where He Lacked a DSM Diagnosis or Any Denied Therapy Claims.	10

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Superior Court Committed Obvious or Probable Error in Certifying a Class to Seek Individual Damages under CR 23(b)(3).....	11
1. The Predominance and Superiority Requirements Are Not Met.	12
a. Individual Issues Will Predominate Over the Common Ones.	12
b. The IRO Process Is Superior to a Class Action as a Means of Adjudication.	15
2. The Class as Defined Includes Persons without Standing and Is Not Ascertainable.....	17
3. Discretionary Review Is Appropriate.	19
C. In the Alternative, This Court Should Stay the Superior Court Proceedings Pending Regence’s Appeal from the Partial Summary Judgment.	20
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 101 P.3d 67 (2004).....	10
<i>City of Tacoma v. Mary Kay, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 111, 70 P.3d 144 (2003)	11
<i>Darling v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 701, 638 P.2d 1249 (1982).....	19
<i>Davis v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 437, 245 P.3d 253 (2011).....	11
<i>Johnston v. Beneficial Management Corp. of Am.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 637, 538 P.2d 510 (1975).....	11
<i>Miller v. Farmer Bros. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 815, 64 P.3d 49 (2003).....	11, 19
<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 173, 157 P.3d 847 (2007).....	8, 19
<i>Queets Band of Indians v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 1, 682 P.2d 909 (1984).....	3, 7
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Svcs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Schwendeman v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 9, 65 P.3d 1 (2003).....	12, 15
<i>Sitton v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 245, 63 P.3d 198 (2003).....	9, 14, 15, 19
<i>State ex rel. J.M.H. v. Hofer</i> , 86 Wn. App. 497, 942 P.2d 979 (1997)	11
<i>Tollycraft Yachts Corp. v. McCoy</i> , 122 Wn.2d 426, 858 P.2d 503 (1993).....	7

Page(s)

To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins,
144 Wn.2d 403, 411, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....11

Other State Cases

Batas v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
37 A.D.3d 320, 831 N.Y.S.2d 371 (2007)12, 18

Tinman v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.,
264 Mich. App. 546, 692 N.W.2d 58 (2004).....13

Federal Cases

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)12

Doe v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Maryland, Inc.,
173 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2001).....13

Doe I v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
145 F.R.D. 466 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....13

East Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez,
431 U.S. 395, 97 S. Ct. 1891, 52 L. Ed. 2d 453 (1977).....17

Edwards v. McCormick,
196 F.R.D. 487 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....18

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)18

Paciello v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
188 F.R.D. 201 (S.D. N.Y. 1999)13

Patillo v. Schlesinger,
625 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1980)15

Pecere v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
194 F.R.D. 66 (E.D. N.Y. 2000).....13

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rios v. Marshall</i> , 100 F.R.D. 395 (S.D. N.Y. 1983)	18
<i>Z.D. v. Group Health Co-op.</i> , 2012 WL 1977962 (June 1, 2012)	8, 14, 16

Statutes and Court Rules

CR 23	11, 12
CR 23(a)	11
CR 23(b)	7
CR 23(b)(3)	1, 2, 7, 8, 11-14, 16-18
CR 23(c)(2)	8, 18, 19
CR 54(b)	1, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	8
RAP 2.3(b)	1
RAP 2.3(b)(1)	11, 15, 17
RAP 2.3(b)(2)	11, 15, 17
RAP 7.2(a)	20
RAP 7.3	20
RCW 7.24.020	10
RCW 18.17.011(1)	6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
RCW 18.17.021	6
RCW 41.05.600	3, 4
RCW 48.20.580	3
RCW 48.21.241	3
Rcw 48.43.535	8
RCW 48.43.535(2).....	16
RCW 48.43.535(3).....	16
RCW 48.43.535(5).....	16
RCW 48.43.535(7).....	16
RCW 48.44.341	3
RCW 48.44.341(1)	4
RCW 48.44.341(2)(c),	3
RCW 48.44.341(4).....	3
RCW 48.44.450	2, 4
RCW 48.44.450(1).....	3
2005 Wash. Laws. ch. 6 § 1	3

Treatises

CONTE & NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS (4th ed. 2002)	15
